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                          Minister 
                                   Ministry of Planning 

Government of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh 

Message 
  

I am very pleased to know that Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics (BBS) has conducted the census 
entitled ‘Technical and Vocational Education and Training (TVET) Institution Census 2015’. BBS 
has conducted many surveys and censuses but this is the first ever comprehensive TVET data 
collection initiative in the country and BBS has quite successfully steered the challenging 
initiative. 

This report provides baseline information on TVET Institution. Development of an exhaustive 
database and sampling frame is another output of this census. The census covers a very 
specific spectrum of learning activities as the scope of the census is to collect detailed 
information of the Institutions providing technical and vocational education and training 
activities. Issues covered were types of activity, types of institution, approval status of courses 
and training offered, ownership of the institution, admission, students, seat capacity, facilities 
provided, challenges encountered and suggestions to improve the quality of TVET in 
Bangladesh. 

I would like to thank Mr. K M Mozammel Hoq, Secretary, Statistics and Informatics Division 
(SID) and Mr. Mohammad Abdul Wazed, Director General of Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics 
for undertaking the census. I express thanks to Mr. ABM Khorshed Alam, Chief Executive 
Officer, National Skills Development Council Secretariat for generous support in undertaking 
the census. 

I believe the information contained in this report will provide a complete picture of the TVET 
Institution of the country and will be useful to the researchers, academicians, stakeholders, 
development partners and policy makers for improving the TVET sub-sector in Bangladesh. 

 
 
 
Dhaka 
August, 2016 

AHM Mustafa Kamal, FCA, MP
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Message

State Minister
Ministry of Labour and Employment

Government of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh
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Secretary
Ministry of Labour and Employment

Government of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh
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Chief Executive Officer
(Additional Secretary)

NSDC Secretariat
423-428 Teggaon, Dhaka

I wish all the successes of  ÔÔTVET Institution Census-2015ÕÕ
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Key Findings 
 

 

TVET Institution by locality and year 
Locality Before 1971  Up to1990  Up to2008  Up to2015 

Rural 557 1104 3068 5901 

Urban 694 1696 4487 7262 

Total 1251 2800 7555 13163 

 
TVET Institution by division and locality 

 Division  Rural Urban Total 

Bangladesh Total Number 5901 7262 13163 

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Barisal Number 407 385 792 

% 6.9 5.3 6.0 

Chittagong Number 813 1146 1959 

% 13.8 15.8 14.9 

Dhaka Number 1456 2654 4110 

% 24.7 36.5 31.2 

Khulna Number 952 900 1852 

% 16.1 12.4 14.1 

Rajshahi Number 994 1097 2091 

% 16.8 15.1 15.9 

Rangpur Number 1017 679 1696 

% 17.2 9.4 12.9 

Sylhet Number 262 401 663 

% 4.4 5.5 5.0 

 
Seat capacity and students by type of course                                                                                                    (Number in ‘000) 

Type of Course Seat capacity Admission  Examinee  Passed 

Diploma programme 172 154 143 131 

HSC Vocational /Business 
Management 

184 143 129 115 

SSC Vocational 208 167 139 136 

Basic course/Short training 517 1301 1348 1331 

Bangladesh total 1082 1764 1759 1713 

 
Employed persons by status in employment and type      

Category of Employment Total 
Employed 

Regular 
Male 

Regular 
Female 

Disables Part-timers 

Teachers/trainers 74043 57032 17011 323 9327 

Staffs 54033 44665 9368 158 3347 

Others 2328 1417 911 21 569 

Total 130404 103114 27290 502 13243 

 

xxv



TVET institution by activity type and locality 
 Activity Types  Rural Urban Total 

Education Institution Number 2,504 1,921 4,425 

% 42.4 26.4 33.6 

Training Institution Number 1,359 3,364 4,723 

% 23.0 46.3 35.9 

Education and Training Institution Number 227 1,092 1,319 

% 3.8 15.0 10.0 

Union Digital Center and TVET 
provider 

Number 1,627 164 1,791 

% 27.6 2.3 13.6 

Office and TVET provider Number 149 593 742 

% 2.5 8.2 5.6 

Other Institution and TVET 
provider 

Number 35 128 163 

% 0.6 1.8 1.2 

Bangladesh Total Number 5901 7262 13163 

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 

 
TVET institution by ownership and locality 

 Ownership Types  Rural Urban Total 

Government/Semi Government 
/Autonomous 

Number 358 1,373 1,731 

% 20.7 79.3 13.2 

MPO Number 1,455 1,062 2,517 

% 57.8 42.2 19.1 

Non-MPO Number 991 632 1,623 
% 61.1 38.9 12.3 

Individual Ownership Number 2,883 3,430 6,313 

% 45.7 54.3 48.0 

Partnership Number 143 574 717 

% 19.9 80.1 5.4 

Corporate/Trustee Board 
 

Number 36 125 161 

% 22.4 77.6 1.2 

Joint Venture /Foreign Number 35 66 101 

% 34.7 65.3 0.8 
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Executive Summary 

Bangladesh observed an increased need for technological and industrial skills in the last few 

decades, and alongside the country witnessed a rapid expansion in Technical and Vocational 

Education and Training (TVET) providers, both in the public and private sectors. But a 

substantial gap persists between the industry skills requirements and the supply of trained and 

competent human capital.A complete picture of the country’s TVET system is a must - to create 

a pool of highly skilled, competent, productive, and employable technical and vocational 

human resources. 

 

Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics (BBS) has conducted many surveys and censuses but this is the 

first ever comprehensive TVET data collection initiative in the country with the collaboration of 

National Skills Development Council (NSDC) secretariat. The main objective of the TVET 

Institution Census 2015 is to provide baseline information of TVET Institution. 

 

TVET Institution by division and locality 

The census reveals that there are 13163 TVET Institution in Bangladesh. Of them, 5901(44.8 %) 

Institution are located in rural areas and rest are 7262 (55.2 %) in urban areas. The highest 

proportion of Institution are located in Dhaka division (31.2 %), followed by Rajshahi(15.9 %), 

Chittagong (14.9 %), Rangpur (12.9 %), Khulna (11.1 %), Barisal (6.0%) and Sylhet (5.0 %). 

 

Growth of TVET Institution by year 

Total number of TVET Institution in the country was 1251 before the independence of the 

country, which increased to 2800 in 1999 with 1549 new Institution during 1971-1999; it again 

increased to 7555 in 2008 with 4755 new Institution during the period 2000-2008; and finally it 

became 13631 Institution in 2015 with 5608 new Institution i.e., 42.6% increase during the 

period 2009-2015. 

 

TVET Institution by ownership 

It is evident from the census that the highest number of TVET Institution run under Individual 

ownership 6,313 (48.0 %), followed by MPO 2,517 (19.1 %), government/Semi-government 

Institution 1,731 (13.2 %) and non-MPO Institution 1,623 (12.3 %). The census has found that 

there are 23 ministries and 33 departments/agencies are involved with the TVET in 

Bangladesh. As large as 22.2 % of the Institution are not attached with any government 

department/agency, those are basically small scale skills training institutions. 
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TVET Institution by residential facilities 

It is observed that, three-fourth of the Institution (74.5 %) do not receive any kind of financial 

and technical assistance from the government or development partners/NGOs and only 25.5 % 

receive assistance. Only 8.9 % Institution provide residential/hostel facilities to the students 

and rest 91.1 % (11994) do not have any hostel facilities. A total 84.4 thousand seat capacity is 

recorded; of them government/semi government/autonomous institutes are 42.2 thousand 

(50.0 %), followed by individual ownership 14.1 thousand (16.7 %) and Non-MPO 12.4 

thousand (14.7 %). 

 

In addition, further studies would be carried out on the relevance of the curriculum and 

strengthening the labor market information system.Also, enhancing supervisory and 

professional support for further education for trainers are issues to be addressed in future 

researches. 
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This chapter highlighted the background, 
objectives, scope and coverage, process 
of the census, listing operation and 
frame, training of personnel, data 
collection, data processing and analysis.
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This chapter describes the basic 
characteristics of the institutions viz. 
type of institutions, main activities, 
locality, ministries and departments 
involved, financial and technical 
assistance and residence facilities.
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This chapter presents the distribution 
of teachers highlighting education 
status, facilities of industrial 
attachment, approval states of the 
institutions and courses.
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TVET is concerned with the acquisition of knowledge and skills for the world of work.This 

chapter highlights the educational qualifications of teachers/trainers, of education and training 

courses offered by the TVET Institution in Bangladesh.  

 

3.1 Distribution of teachers by education status (general) 
 
Technical and vocational education teacher needs to be responsive to rapidly changing student 

and workforce needs. Educational qualification (general) of Teachers/trainers by sex has been 

presented in Table-3.1.1 

 

Table 3.1.1: Distribution of Teachers/trainers by educational qualification (general) and Sex 

Highest class passed Number Per cent 

Total Male Female Total Male Female 

SSC or equivalent 8818 6569 2249 12.3 11.9 13.9 

HSC or equivalent 13644 10235 3409 19.1 18.5 21.0 

Graduates 24093 18984 5109 33.7 34.3 31.5 

Masters 24697 19328 5369 34.5 34.9 33.1 

PhD 259 187 72 0.4 0.3 0.4 

Total 71511 55303 16208 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
It is observed from the table that, 33.1 per cent reported to have Master’s degree, 31.5 per cent 

mentioned that they have completedgraduation, followed by HSC or equivalent (21.0 per cent), 

SSC or equivalent (13.9 per cent) and the rest 0.3 per cent with PhD degree. There exist gender 

variations among the teachers/trainers in the institutions– but the variation is not that much 

prominent. 
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The percent distribution of the highest level of education qualification(General education) of 

the teachers/trainers of the institutions is provided in the pie-chart 3.1.1 above. 

  
 

3.2Distribution of teachers by TVET education 
 
Table 3.2.1: Distribution of Teachers/trainers by highest class passed (TVET) and sex 

Highest class passed Number Per cent 

Total Male Female Total Male Female 

Trade course 
23228 17894 5334 31.8 31.9 31.2 

Diploma in engineering 
16000 12493 3507 21.9 22.3 20.5 

BSc in engineering 
6748 4934 1814 9.2 8.8 10.6 

MSc in engineering 
1724 1119 605 2.4 2.0 3.5 

MBBS/BDS 
3070 2232 838 4.2 4.0 4.9 

Specialized training 
16469 12762 3707 22.5 22.8 21.7 

Others 
5875 4583 1292 8.0 8.2 7.6 

Total 
73114 56017 17097 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
Among the teachers/trainers, about one-third (31.2 per cent) of them have completed their 

Trade course, one-fifth (20.5per cent) has completed Diploma engineering, and 10.6 per cent 

who have graduated university education viz. BSc in Engineering. At 27.6 per cent or more 

teachers/trainers had completed Specialized training on TVET education, and only 7.6 per cent 

have completed other form of TEVT education.  

SSC or 
equilalent, 12.3

HSC or 
equilalent, 19.1

Graduates, 33.7

Masters, 34.5

PhD, 0.4

Chart 3.1.1: Distribution Of Teachers/Trainers By General Education
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The percent distribution of the highest level of education qualification (TVET education) of the 

teachers/trainers of the institutions is provided in the pie-chart 3.2.1 above. 

Trade course, 31.8

Diploma in 
engineering, 21.9

BSc in 
engineering, 9.2

MSc in 
engineering, 2.4

MBBS/BDS, 4.2

Specialized 
training, 22.5

Others, 8.0

Chart 3.2.1: Distribution of teachers/trainers by level of education
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4.0Growth of TVET institutions 
TVET is delivered at different levels in different type of institutions. These are Technical 

Vocational Schools, Polytechnics, General school and college with TVET, Madrasahs (religious 

education) with TVET, Skills Training institutes and Union Digital Centershaving skills training 

facilities. Table 4.1.0 summarizes the TVET Institutions by year of inception and locality in 

Bangladesh. Overall, a total of 13163 TVET institutions is found at national level whereas 5901 

in rural area and 7262 in urban area. The inception of total number of TVET institutions is 

gradually increased both in rural and urban areas of the country. 

Table 4.1.0: Distribution of number of Institutionsby New Inception, Total and locality 

Locality Before 1971 
(New 

inception) 

Before 1971  
 

(Total) 

1971-1990 
(New 

inception) 

1971-1990  
 

(Total) 

1991-2008 
(New 

inception) 

1991-2008  
 

(Total) 

2009-2015 
(New 

inception) 

2009-2015  
 

(Total) 

Rural 557 557 547 1104 1964 3068 2833 5901 

Urban 694 694 1002 1696 2791 4487 2775 7262 

Total 1251 1251 1549 2800 4755 7555 5608 13163 

The chart 4.1.0 show that Before the independence of Bangladesh, total number of TVET 

institutions in the country was 1251, which has increased to 2800 in year 1990 with 1549 new 

institutions during 1971-1999; it again increased to 7555 in year 2008 with 4755 new 

institutions during 1991-2008; and finally it became 13163 institutions in 2015 with 5608 new 

institutions i.e., 42.60% increase during the period 2009-2015. 
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4.1 Seat capacity and Admission by ownership 
From the Table 4.1.1 it is observed that the total seat capacity of the year of 2015 is10.8 lac but 

having admission against seat capacity is17.6 lac. The admission is more than the seat capacity 

of the institutions because of the TVET Institutions who are offering short training courses, they 

usually conducts training as many shifts as they can accommodate the admission. The figures 

for examinee and passed students was for the year 2014.However, the examinee of the year of 

2014 is17.6 lac and getting passed 17.1 lac (97.7 per cent of the examinee).  

Table 4.1.1: Distribution of Seat capacity, Admission, Examinee and passed students by Ownership 

Type of institutions Seat 
capacity 

Admission Examinee Passed 

Government/Semi Government  201761 434103 435076 419442 

MPO 224747 174671 150274 143032 

Non-MPO 180350 140793 124804 117176 

Individual ownership 370201 831054 864379 851921 

Partnership 68132 118510 126364 124022 

Corporate/Trustee board 19867 32255 30015 29360 

Foreign/ Joint venture 16738 32884 28577 28350 

Total 1081796 1764270 1759489 1713303 
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4.2 Seat capacity and admission by duration of course  
The following chart displays the situation of seat capacity, admission, examinee and passed of 

TVET Institution by different category based on duration of the courses. It is evident from the 

figures that admission is less than seat capacity in all types of courses except basic training. It 

shows that the TVET Institution who are offering short training courses, admission (13.0 lac) is 

more than twice than seat capacity (5.2). This is because the institutions are offering short 

training courses in many shifts as much as they can accommodate the admission. For all other 

courses, the admission is less than the number of seat capacity in general. 
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Table 4.3.1: Distribution of Seat capacity, Admission, Examinee and passed students by course and Division 

Division Seat capacity Admission  Examinee  Passed 

Diploma programme 

Barisal 9228 8050 7166 6852 

Chittagong 19243 16925 14979 13758 

Dhaka 68072 64810 61446 56693 

Khulna 23757 21038 18787 17521 

Rajshahi 31650 25463 23325 20771 

Rangpur 16070 13659 13231 12126 

Sylhet 4454 4087 3900 3745 

Total 172474 154032 142834 131466 

HSC Voc/Business Management 

Barisal 14335 10491 9772 9047 

Chittagong 13402 10962 9641 8615 

Dhaka 44945 36382 34364 31297 

Khulna 27234 21329 18808 16182 

Rajshahi 47214 35438 31268 27570 

Rangpur 33217 25492 23203 20668 

Sylhet 3346 2428 2243 1753 

Total 183693 142522 129299 115132 

SSC Voc 

Barisal 16981 11344 9585 8560 

Chittagong 21369 17849 15013 16255 

Dhaka 53712 46321 39299 43432 

Khulna 27329 22671 20249 17063 

Rajshahi 50879 38137 30840 26635 

Rangpur 32853 26735 20913 20774 

Sylhet 5053 3912 3078 2813 

Total 208176 166969 138977 135532 

Basic course/Short training 

Barisal 25158 58636 62805 62094 

Chittagong 104285 257800 272870 270511 

Dhaka 180929 465220 464262 458713 

Khulna 66166 163935 172219 170199 

Rajshahi 57865 138614 155727 152064 

Rangpur 50228 123636 125757 124889 

Sylhet 32822 92906 94739 92703 

Total 517453 1300747 1348379 1331173 
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Table 18: Distribution of teachers/trainers of general education by their education level and by sex. 

Education Total Male Female 

 No. %   No. %   No. %  

SSC or equivalent 8818 12.3 6569 11.9 2249 13.9 
HSC or equivalent 13644 19.1 10235 18.5 3409 21.0 
Graduates 24093 33.7 18984 34.3 5109 31.5 
Masters and above 24956 34.9 19515 35.3 5441 33.6 
Total 71511 100.0 55303 100.0 16208 100.0 

 

Table 16:Distribution of teachers/trainers of TVET education by type of ownership and by sex. 

Ownership Total Male Female 
 No. %   No. %   No. %  

Government/Semi 
Government/Autonomous 
MPO 

Not -MPO 

Individual ownership 

 Partnership  

Corporate/Trustee board 

Foreign/Joint venture 

Total 
 

 

Table 17: Distribution of teachers/trainers of TVET education by division and by sex. 

Division  Total Male  Female  

 No. %   No. %   No. %  

Barisal 

Chittagong 

Dhaka 

Khulna 

Rajshahi 

Rangpur 

Sylhet 

Total 

 

4336 5.9 3340 5.9 996 5.9

8980 12.1 7198 12.6 1782 10.5

24199 32.7 18052 31.7 6147 36.1

9396 12.7 7390 13.0 2006 11.8

14618 19.7 11265 19.8 3353 19.7

9723 13.1 7622 13.4 2101 12.4

2791 3.8 2165 3.8 626 3.7

74043 100.0 57032 100.0 17011 100.0

12392 16.7 9521 16.7 2871 16.9 

19560 26.4 15184 26.6 4376 25.7 

13005 17.6 9979 17.5 3026 17.8 

22154 29.9 17253 30.3 4901 28.8 

4347 5.9 3338 5.9 1009 5.9 

1554 2.1 1044 1.8 510 3.0 

1031 1.4 713 1.3 318 1.9 

74043 100.0 57032 100.0 17011 100.0 
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Table 21:Perception on the distribution of industry of Employment of passed students by division 

Industry of 
Employment 

Barisal Chittagong Dhaka Khulna Rajshahi Rangpur Sylhet All 

Self Employed 19.5 21.5 20.9 20.6 18.2 19.3 22.8 20.3 

Agriculture, Forest and 
Fisheries 

1.9 1.8 2.1 3.2 2.4 4.0 1.6 2.5 

Mine Exploration 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.2 

Manufacturing Company 5.5 7.4 6.9 5.4 6.1 6.8 4.5 6.4 

Electricity, Gas, Vapor and 
Air Conditioner 

3.9 2.6 3.0 4.5 3.6 3.6 1.9 3.3 

Water Supply, Waste 
Management Activities 

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 

Architectural Company 2.3 1.8 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.9 

Wholesale and Retail 
Business: Repair of Motor 
Vehicles and Motorcycles 

1.1 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.1 1.6 1.1 1.0 

Transportation and 
Warehousing 

1.1 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.5 

Accommodation and Food 
Service Activities 

0.8 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.5 

Information and 
Communication 

9.5 7.2 7.9 8.1 9.7 8.3 7.5 8.2 

Finance and Insurance 
Activities 

3.7 4.4 3.3 3.3 3.7 3.0 4.1 3.6 

Activities of Real State 0.8 1.1 1.3 0.9 1.4 0.6 0.4 1.1 

Scientific and Technical 
Career Program 

3.7 2.1 2.3 2.6 3.3 4.0 1.8 2.8 

Administrative and Support  
Service Activities 

5.3 4.9 4.5 4.0 5.6 4.5 5.7 4.8 

Public Administration and 
Defense: Compulsory Social 
Security 

1.2 1.0 1.4 2.0 2.5 1.5 1.1 1.6 

Educational Institution 15.5 13.7 13.8 15.1 15.7 15.4 15.7 14.7 

Public Health and Social 
Work Activities 

2.0 2.2 2.6 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.2 2.5 

Arts , Entertainment and 
Leisure Institutes 

0.3 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.7 

Others Service Activities 7.9 8.1 8.0 8.3 6.2 8.7 6.3 7.8 

Activities of Households 
Employers 

1.6 1.3 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.2 2.4 1.1 

Foreign Organization 4.4 4.0 3.7 3.4 3.8 3.4 4.8 3.8 

Abroad 4.7 9.0 7.2 6.1 4.7 2.8 9.2 6.3 

Don't Know 3.1 3.4 4.7 4.0 4.8 5.0 3.1 4.3 

Total  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 35 : Distribution of existing rooms by room type and category 
  Total Class rooms Lab Workshop Other rooms 

No. of 
rooms 

Average 
space 

No. of 
rooms 

Average 
space 

No. of 
rooms 

Average 
space 

No. of 
rooms 

Average 
space 

No. of 
rooms 

Average 
space 

Education 
institution 

64615 344 39986 302 6312 487 1906 610 16411 362 

Training 
institution 

17425 340 8023 351 1639 367 491 543 7272 308 

Education 
and training 
institution 

14689 500 6367 506 2373 544 860 956 5089 395 

UDC 2381 248 1813 253 24 328 0 0 544 231 

Gov't office 2504 347 1254 391 100 565 0 0 1150 279 

Others 656 477 259 413 34 457 0 0 363 525 

Total 102270 365 57702 332 10482 482 3257 691 30829 351 

 
Table 36: Distribution of Teachers/trainers by highest class passed (general) and Division 

Highest class 
passed 

Barisal Chittagong Dhaka Khulna Rajshahi Rangpur Sylhet Total 

SSC or 
equivalent 489 1535 3347 864 1452 878 253 8818 

HSC or 
equivalent 679 2168 4716 1718 2187 1607 569 13644 

Graduates 1489 2933 7830 2805 4701 3477 858 24093 

Masters and 
above 1651 2364 7212 3715 5522 3730 762 24956 

PhD 
4308 9000 23105 9102 13862 9692 2442 71511 

 
Table 37: Distribution of respondents by perception on the source of employment for the passed students  

Source of employment National Rural Urban 

Number  % Number  % Number  % 

Self Employed 9654 20.7 4642 21.9 5012 19.7 

Agriculture, Forest and Fisheries 1167 2.5 626 3.0 541 2.1 

Mine Exploration 100 0.2 45 0.2 55 0.2 

Manufacturing Company 3033 6.5 1437 6.8 1596 6.3 

Electricity, Gas, Vapor and Air Conditioner 1576 3.4 770 3.6 806 3.2 

Water Supply, Waste Management Activities 99 0.2 40 0.2 59 0.2 

Architectural Company 915 2.0 375 1.8 540 2.1 

Wholesale and Retail Business: Repair of Motor 
Vehicles and Motorcycles 

493 1.1 266 1.3 227 0.9 

Transportation and Warehousing 221 0.5 86 0.4 135 0.5 

Accommodation and Food Service Activities 242 0.5 102 0.5 140 0.6 

Information and Communication 3902 8.4 1302 6.1 2600 10.2 

Finance and Insurance Activities 1384 3.0 590 2.8 794 3.1 

Activities of Real State 462 1.0 161 0.8 301 1.2 

Scientific and Technical Career Program 1239 2.7 562 2.7 677 2.7 

Administrative and Support Service Activities 2261 4.8 1164 5.5 1097 4.3 

Public Administration and Defense: Compulsory 
Social Security 

671 1.4 339 1.6 332 1.3 



102

6947 14.9 3653 17.2 3294 13.0

Public Health and Social Work Activities 1181 2.5 423 2.0 758 3.0 

Arts, Entertainment and Leisure Institutes 316 0.7 125 0.6 191 0.8 

Others Service Activities 3682 7.9 1799 8.5 1883 7.4 

Activities of Households Employers 540 1.2 222 1.0 318 1.3 

Foreign Organization 1618 3.5 612 2.9 1006 4.0 

Abroad 2960 6.3 1267 6.0 1693 6.7 

Don't Know 2026 4.3 639 3.0 1387 5.5 

Total 46689 100.0 21247 100.0 25442 100.0 

 

Table 38: Distribution of Teachers/Trainers of general 

Educational Institution

education by ownership and sex 

Ownership Total Male Female 

Number % Number % Number % 

Government/Semi Government 
/Autonomous 

13812 16.9 9974 16.9 3838 16.8 

MPO 20950 25.6 15035 25.5 5915 25.8 

Non-MPO 14736 18.0 10508 17.8 4228 18.5 

Individual ownership 24790 30.3 18062 30.6 6728 29.4 

Joint ownership 4837 5.9 3533 6.0 1304 5.7 

Corporate/Trustee board 1625 2.0 1106 1.9 519 2.3 

Joint venture/ Foreign 6462 7.9 4639 7.9 1823 8.0 

Total 81850 100.0 58938 100.0 22912 100.0 

  
Table 39: Distribution of Teachers/trainers by highest class passed (TVET) and Division 

Education 
qualification 

Barisal Chittagong Dhaka Khulna Rajshahi Rangpur Sylhet Total 

Trade course 1516 2969 6658 2473 4980 3624 1008 23228 
Diploma in 
engineering 1021 1902 4614 2449 3514 2102 398 16000 
BSc in engineering 391 924 2885 691 1055 614 188 6748 
MSc in engineering 73 218 758 157 237 248 33 1724 
MBBS/BDS 103 259 1245 313 629 296 225 3070 
Specialized training 732 2114 6041 2531 2418 2034 599 16469 
Others 345 686 1738 772 957 1022 355 5875 
Total 4181 9072 23939 9386 13790 9940 2806 73114 

 

Source of employment National Rural Urban  

Number  %  Number  %  Number  %  
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